Recent accounting pronouncements adopted: In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases.
The objective of this statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by
improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. The requirements of this
statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021, as postponed by
Statement No. 95, Postponement of the Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance. The adoption
of this standard increased lease receivables and deferred inflows of resources of $213.6 million and
increased net non-operating interest revenue by $8.5 million and an offsetting decrease in operating
revenue of $9.3 million.

The Port adopted the standard as of January 1, 2020, and accordingly the 2020 financial statements have
been restated as summarized below (dollars in thousands):

2020 As

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement

Related to

Adoption of

GASB 87

2020 As

Restated

Statements of net position

Current assets:

   Current assets, excluding leases receivable and prepayments* 144,435  $   -$   144,435  $

Leases receivable - current -   3,302   3,302

   Prepayments and other current assets 6,780   (694)   6,086

Capital and intangible assets:

Capital assets, excluding lease and other 1,442,490   -   1,442,490

Intangible assets - lease and other 32,264   1,427   33,691

   Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (561,417)   (238)   (561,655)

Non-current assets:

Non-current assets, excluding leases receivable, investment in joint venture

and other assets * 79,925   -   79,925

Leases receivable -   210,321   210,321

Investment in joint venture 219,710   (55)   219,655

Other assets * 7,697   (5,783)   1,914

Total assets 1,371,884  $   208,280  $   1,580,164  $

Port of Tacoma

Notes to Financial Statements

31

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2020 As

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement

Related to

Adoption of

GASB 87

2020 As

Restated

Current liabilities:

Other current liabilities, excluding accounts payable and accrued liabilities 29,189  $   -$   29,189  $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,022   238   15,260

Long term debt, net 587,449   -   587,449

Non-current liabilities:

Interest rate payment agreements 80,594   -   80,594

Net pension liability 7,541   -   7,541

Environmental liability 28,171   -   28,171

Other 55,894   951   56,845

Total liabilities 803,860   1,189   805,049

Deferred inflows of resources 3,532   213,623   217,155

Net position:

Net Investment in capital assets 316,029   1,189   317,218

Restricted net position for bond reserves 18,227   -   18,227

Restricted net position for Post Employment Health Care Benefits Trust 1,947   -   1,947

Unrestricted 317,321   (7,721)   309,600

Total net position 653,524  $   (6,532)  $   646,992  $

* Certain items from the previously issued 2020 financial statements were reclassified to conform to current year's presentation;

see "reclassification and presentation" section in Note 1

Port of Tacoma

Notes to Financial Statements

32

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Concluded)

2020 As

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement

Related to

Adoption of

GASB 87

2020 As

Restated

Statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position

Operating revenues:

Property rentals 27,470  $   (9,291)  $   18,179  $

Joint venture income 38,782   -   38,782

66,252   (9,291)   56,961

Operating expenses:

Other operating expenses, excluding operations and depreciation and

amortization 10,720   (13)   10,707

Operations 4,508   (279)   4,229

Depreciation and amortization 26,789   238   27,027

42,017   (54)   41,963

Non-operating income (expense), net:
Other non-operating income (expense), net, excluding lease interest income,

net 5,150   -   5,150

Lease interest income, net -   8,543   8,543

Capital contributions 825   -   825
Increase in net position 30,210   (694)   29,516

Net position, beginning of the year 623,314  $   -$   623,314  $

Adjustment related to adoption of GASB No. 87 -   (5,838)   (5,838)

Net position, end of year as restated 653,524  $   (6,532)  $   646,992  $

In January 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020. The statement addresses a variety
of topics, including the effective date of new lease guidance in interim financial reports, reporting intra-
entity transfers for defined benefit pension plans or other postemployment benefit plans, reporting assets
accumulated for postemployment benefits, certain requirements for postemployment benefit
arrangements, measurement of assets and liabilities associated with asset retirement obligations, public
entity risk pool reporting, nonrecurring fair value measurements, and terminology used to refer to